The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared in accordance
with  the  recognition  and measurement  principles  of  the  International  Financial  Reporting  Standards
(IFRS).

In preparing the audited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position in accordance with IFRS,
the following historical information was used:

(i) the audited accounts of Fitzroy as of 30 June 2015; and

(ii) the audited accounts of 4DS as of 30 June 2015.

In preparing  the pro  forma consolidated statement of  financial position no alignment has been made
between the accounting policies of Fitzroy and 4DS.

The unaudited pro  forma  consolidated  statement of  financial position  should be  read  in  conjunction
with the historical financial statements of both Fitzroy and 4DS.

The acquisition of 4DS,  if completed, will be accounted for as a business combination with 4DS as the
acquirer of Fitzroy under reverse acquisition treatment.

Bidders Statement FINAL.docx  Page 39

  Fitzroy

Audited

30 June 2015

4DS

Audited

30 June 2015

Pro forma

adjustments

Fitzroy Unaudited

pro forma

30 June 2015

  $ $ $  $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   1,123,482   9,106   2,179,000   3,311,588

Trade, other receivables and   22,124   42,357   ‐   64,481

Other current assets   20,000   ‐   ‐   20,000

Total Current Assets   1,165,606   51,463   2,179,000   3,396,069

Non‐Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment   10,872   18,326  ‐  29,198

Deferred exploration and evaluation   420,000   ‐   420,000

Total Non‐Current Assets   430,872   18,326  ‐  449,198

TOTAL ASSETS   1,596,478   69,789  2,179,000  3,845,267

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   90,378  126,356  ‐  216,734

Borrowings   26,381  771,115   (771,115)  26,381

Total Current Liabilities  116,759  897,471   (771,115)  243,115

Non‐Current Liabilities

Borrowings  ‐  235,500  (235,500)  ‐

Total Non‐Current Liabilities  ‐  235,500  (235,500)  ‐

TOTAL LIABILITIES  116,759  1,132,971   (1,006,615)  243,115

NET ASSETS   1,479,719  (1,063,182)   3,185,615   3,602,152

EQUITY

 Contributed equity   10,660,731  10,574,049   101,912   21,336,691

 Reserves   1,090,134  1,363,414  1,002,885
3,456,434

Accumulated losses  (10,271,146)  (13,000,645)  2,080,818   (21,190,973)

Total Equity   1,479,719   (1,063,182)  3,185,615  3,602,152

The pro‐forma financial information contains the following pro‐forma adjustments:

1.  Capital raising of $2,250,000 plus oversubscriptions of $500,000, less costs of 6%.

2.  Transaction costs of $406,000, exclusive of capital raising fees, relating to the acquisition of 4DS.

3.  The issue of convertible notes post June 2015 by 4DS to raise $492,291.

4.  The issue of 385,603,642 Fitzroy Ordinary Shares at a deemed issue price of $0.05 (the last closing price on the ASX
prior to the transaction being announced) under the Offer and the Private Treaty Offers.

5.  The issue of 67,604,019 Fitzroy Class 1 Performance Shares at a deemed issue price of $0.05 per share and valued at